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(215) 775-6268

Re: Revised Workplan for Initial Soil and Ground-Water Assessment, 725 Julie Ann Way,
Qakland, California
Project No. RC01903

Dear Mr, Althen:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is pleased to submit this revised workplan for
environmental services at the above referenced facility, formerly occupied by Penske Truck
Leasing Co. (Penske). The original workplan, dated December 4, 1989, was prepared at
the request of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division (ACDEH) (ACDEH, October 24,
1989) and was based on the background information obtained from Scott Co., the
contractor hired by Penske to perform the underground storage tank excavation and
removal (Scott Co., November 6, 1989). This revised workplan has been modified based
on comments contained in a letter from ACDEH to Penske dated September 4, 1990,
comments from Penske, and additional information supplied to Geraghty & Miller by
Penske. The scope of work described in this workplan is designed to assess the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and shallow ground water in the vicinity of-the former
location of the underground storage tanks at the project site.

BACKGROUND

During October 1989, one 10,000-gallon unleaded gasoline storage tank, one 10,000-
gallon diesel storage tank, one 550-gallon diesel storage tank, and one 550-gallon waste oil
storage tank were excavated and removed from the Penske site. The approximate former
locations of the underground storage tanks are shown in Figure 1. During the excavation
of the underground storage tanks, a representative of the ACDEH was present to observe
the tank removal and soil sampling activities. A representative of EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology was present to collect soil samples and document soil sampling and tank
locations (Scott Co., November 6, 1989).

At the time the 10,000-gallon unleaded gasoline and the 10,000-gallon diesel storage tanks
were removed, several inches of water containing a product odor were observed in the
excavation beneath each tank. Water was reportedly observed draining through a hole on
the underside of the unleaded gasoline storage tank beneath the fill spout. The 550-gallon
waste oil tank appeared to be intact (Scott Co., November 6, 1989).
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Following removal of the underground storage tanks, soil samples were collected from the
two excavations. The approximate soil sampling locations are shown in Figure 1. Six soil
samples (#1 through #6) were collected from the excavation from which the unleaded
gasoline and diesel tanks were removed. The samples were collected from the sidewalls of
the excavation at depths ranging from 8 feet to 9.5 feet below the ground surface (Scott
Co., November 6, 1989). The samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation
rather than the base of the excavation because of water present in the excavation (Bob Dias,
Scott Co., verbal communication, November 8, 1989). One soil sample (#7) was collected
from a depth of 7.5 feet below the ground surface from the base of the waste oil tank
excavation. The representative of the ACDEH concurred with the soil sampling locations
and laboratory analysis performed. A summary of the laboratory procedures and analytical
results is presented in Table 1 (Scott Co., November 6, 1989).

The ACDEH representative requested that the water in the base of the unleaded gasoline
and diesel storage tank excavation be purged and that, if water subsequently reentered the
excavation, a sample should then be collected. A vacuum truck was scheduled for the
following day. When the truck arrived at the site, the excavation was dry (Scott Co.,
November 6, 1989).

Following receipt of the analytical results for the soil samples, Penske initially planned on
backfilling the excavations on Monday October 23, 1989 (Geraghty & Miller, October 18,
1989). Penske subsequently decided to postpone the backfilling operation until receiving a
description of what would be required by ACDEH afier the excavation was backfilled. A
description of these requirements was received by Penske in a letter from ACDEH
requesting a workplan to "complete contaminant assessment and begin remediation”
(ACDEH, October 24, 1989). The excavations were scheduled to be backfilled on
November 2 or 3, 1989 (Geraghty & Miller, October 31, 1989). The backfilling was
scompleted on November 30, 1989 by Scott Co. The excavated soils were stockpiled at the

site. Based on the information supplied to Geraghty & Miller by Penske (Attachment 1), a

total of 235.38 tons of soil were transported by GSX Services and Cobern Trucking to the
GSX Services facility located in Buttonwillow, California for disposal. Copies of the
Weighmaster Certificates and Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests are included .in.
Attachment 1.

During the subsequent backfilling of the excavations, water with a broken sheen of phase-
separated hydrocarbons was observed in the excavation. Approximately 300 gallons of
water were purged from the excavation and transported under manifest to Refinery Services
in Patterson, California (Mr. Jay Grow, Scott Co., verbal communication, December 1,
1989). The site is located approximately one-quarter mile northeast of San Francisco Bay;
therefore, the anticipated direction of shallow ground water flow is toward the southwest.
Based on the proximity of the site to San Francisco Bay, the site may lie within the zone of
tidal influence.

SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Table 1 presents a summary of the laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected
from the tank excavations, Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline detected in the soil samples collected from the diesel fuel and unleaded gasoline
tank excavation ranged from 22.4 mg/kg (#6) to 2,100 mg/kg (#4). Concentrations of
TPH as diesel ranged from 840 mg/kg (#6) to 13,000 mg/kg (#3). TPH as gasoline was
detected in the soil sample collected from the base of the waste oil tank excavation at a
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concentration of 97 mg/kg. TPH as diesel was detected at a concentration of 240 mg/kg.

Soil samples #3, #5, and #7 were also analyzed for oil and grease. The highest

concentration of oil and grease (54 mg/kg) was detected in Sample #3 collected from within

the diesel fuel and unleaded gasoline tank excavation. Sample #7 was also analyzed for

total cadmium, total chromium, total lead, total zinc (USEPA Method 6010) (see Table 1,

volatile organic compounds (USEPA Method 8240), and purgeable halocarbons (USEPA— o

Method 8010). Volatile organic compounds and purgeable halocarbons were not detected. /C@xza.é&\—
%

According to the guidelines typically followed by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB), a soil/ground-water investigation is required if the concentration
of either TPH and/or oil and grease is greater than 100 mg/kg in soil samples collected from
within the first two feet of native soil beneath the tank. According to these guidelines, the
100 mg/kg level is not a clean-up level, but was developed as a method to prioritize the case
load and indicate whether a significant volume of fuel had been released or discharged.
The clean-up level for a site is determined by assessing the potential impact of residual soil
contarnination on the ground water RWQCB, June 2, 1988, Revised May 18, 1989).

The following scope of work is designed to address the requests of the ACDEH for
assessing the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and shallow ground-water in the
vicinity of the former locations of the underground storage tanks . As requested, a health
and safety plan has also been prepared and is included as Attachment 2.

SCOPE OF WORK
Task 1 - Modifications to Original Workplan

This workplan supercedes the original workplan dated December 4, 1989. The
modifications consist of addressing the ACDEH comments contained in their letter to
Penske dated September 4, 1990 and the request of Penske to delete the aquifer testing task
which was contained in the original workplan.

Task 2 - Pre-Field Activities

Geraghty & Miller will schedule subcontractors, materials, and supplies. Prior to drilling,
the required drilling and well installation permits will be obtained. An underground
locating company will be scheduled to clear all proposed drilling locations of subsurface
obstructions.

Task 3 - Exploratory Drilling, Soil Sampling, Well Installation, and Ground-Water
Sampling

In order to better define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the former
location of the underground storage tanks, and to assess whether petroleum hydrocarbons
have impacted the shallow ground water beneath the site, up to six exploratory berings will

be drilled. at the approximate locations shown in Figure 1, Thres of the six.explorat
X borings are proposed within the areas of the former excavations and are designec
OWN 2~ define the vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons. The proposed borings within the area
w)?’gk of the former location of the diesel fuel and unleaded gasoline storage tank excavation are

located in areas where the highest concentrations of TPH were detected in the soil samples
collected during removal of the storage tanks. Exploratory drilling and soil sampling
procedures are described in Attachment 3.

Project No. RC01903 Page 3




1

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

The total depth of the exploratory borings will be determined during drilling. Exploratory
borings which will not be converted into ground-water monitoring wells will be terminated
at a depth of (1) approximately 50 feet below the ground surface, or first encountered
water, or the depth at which field screening of soil samples indicates that petroleum
hydrocarbons are not present in the soil, whichever depth is shallowest. The field
screening technique for soil samples is described in Attachment 3.

In order to better define the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and to
assess whether the shallow ground water beneath the site has been impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons, three of the six exploratory borings will be drilled around the perimeter of
the excavations (see Figure 1). If first encountered water occurs deeper than 50 feet below
the ground-surface and field screening of soil samples indicates that petroleu
hydrocarbons are not present in the soil at a depth of 50 feet below the ground surface, the
borings will be terminated and will not be converted into ground-water monitoring wells.
If water is encountered at a depth of less than 50 feet below the ground surface, the
exploratory borings will be extended to a depth approximately 20 feet below first
encountered water or terminated in a minimum of three feet of low permeability soil. Upon
completion, the borings will be converted into ground-water monitoring wells by installing
4-inch diameter PVC casing. The slotted portion of the casing will extend from the bottom
of the well to approximately 10 feet above first encountered water. The well completion
may vary based on the actual hydrogeologic conditions encountered during the exploratory
drilling. The top of casing and ground surface elevation for each well, relative to mean sea-
level, will be surveyed by a state licensed surveyor.

The locations of the proposed ground-water monitoring wells are based on the anticipated
direction of shallow ground-water flow. The well proposed in the vicinity of the southern
corner of the former diesel and unleaded tank excavation is anticipated to be hydraulically
down-gradient of the former location of the underground storage tanks. The well proposed
in the vicinity of the northern side of the former excavation is anticipated to be hydraulically
cross-gradient or down-gradient of the former location of the tanks, depending on the
direction of shallow ground-water flow beneath the site. The weil proposed to the east of
the former location of the waste oil tank is anticipated to be hydraulically up-gradient of the
former storage tanks.

ACDEH will require that the extent of soil containing greater than 100 mg/kg TPH as
gasoline, diesel or oil & grease be defined (ACDEH, September 4, 1990). Based on field
observations during drilling, if petroleum hydrocarbons are detected in the soil or water,
additional borings or wells may be installed further from the location of the former -
excavations to better define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and/or shallow
ground water. Additional borings or wells would be drilled at locations 50 to 100 feet from
a boring in which hydrocarbons werg detected in the field. Additional borings would be
considered as a change in the scope of work and would require Penske's approval prior to
initiating the work.

Ground-water samples will be collected from monitoring wells installed during the

exploratory drilling activities. Ground-water sampling procedures are described in
Attachment 3.
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Task 4 - Laboratory Analysis

The soil and water samples wi
The soil samples collected from the borings in the vic

11 be submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.
inity of the former location of the

diesel and gasoline storage tanks will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and as diesel

(Modified USEPA Method 8015),
(BTXE) (USEPA Method 8020). S

and for benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene
oil samples collected from the borings in the vicinity of

the fromer location of the waste oil tank will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and dieswel
and volatile organic compounds (USEPA Method 8240).

Ground-water samples collected fro
location of the diesel and gasoline tanks
(Modified USEPA Method 8015) and BTXE (US

collected from the well in

analyzed for volatile organic compo

m the monitoring wells in the vicinity of the former
will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and as diesel
EPA Method 602). The water sample

the vicinity of the former location of the waste oil tank will be

also be analyzed for total dissolved solids (USEPA Method 160), total hardness

Method 6010), and chlorides (USEPA Method 300.0).

Task 5 - Report Preparation

unds (USEPA Method 8240). Up to two samples will

(USEPA

Following receipt of all data, Geraghty & Miller will prepare a report of the results of the
assessment activities including the following:

»  Description of the regional hydrogeology;

»  Description of the exploratory drilling, soil sampling, well installation, and
ground-water sampling activities;

«  Exploratory boring logs and well completion details;

+ A summary and discussion of the findings and analytical results;

+  Conceptual description of soil andfor ground-water remediation options.

Based on the results of the initial site assessment activities described in this work.plan,
recommendations for additional characterization and/or remedial investigations will be
made, at the request of Penske.

PROJECT SCHEDULE
We estimate that the required subcontractors can be scheduled to begin the drilling activitics

within three weeks following receipt of approval of the wcn‘kp‘légi on @y
of appropriate drilling contractors. ,We estimate that the ¢ ing

activities will require one week to complete. Well development and ground-water
activities will require approximately one week. Analytical results will be received from the

laboratory two weeks after ground-water sampli

preparation of the report wi

Project No. RC01903
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sampling /

ng is complete. Analysis of the data and
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If you have any questions regarding this workplan, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

T Mz

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: References
Table 1 - Soil Sample Analytical Results

Figure 1 - Site Plan

Attachment 1 - Copies of Weighmaster Certificates and Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifests

Attachment 2 - Health and Safety Plan
Attachment 3 - Exploratory Drilling, Soil Sampling, and Ground-Water

Sampling Procedures
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Table 1 - Soil Sample Analytical Results
Penske Truck Leasing Co. Facility, 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Califomnia,

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Depth (1) TPH - Gasoline (2)  TPH - Diesel (2) _ Benzene (3) _ Toluene (3) Xylenes (3) Ethylbenzene (3) Grease & Ol (4)
Sample _ Date (fest) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) {mg/kq) {makg) (mg/kg) (mgkg)
#1  11-Oct-89 9 161 2,300 0.46 0.27 0.09 <.05 -
#2  11-Oct-89 9 430 4,400 103 21.2 36 6.5 -
#3  11-Oct-89 8 1,410 13,000 32 79 66 9.1 54
#4  11-0ct-89 8 2,100 2,300 36 110 185 38 -
#5  11-0ct-89 8 830 4,200 12 38 61 11 35
# 11-Oct89 9.5 22.4 840 <.05 <.05 <.05 <05
#7  11-Ot89 7.5 97 240 0.16 0.08 <.05 0.05 @
Metals (5)
Depth (1) Total Cadmium _ Total Chromium _ Total Lead  Tctal Zinc
Sample Date {taet) (mg/kg} {mga/ka) {ma/kg} (mg/Xkg)
#7 11-Oct-89 75 <0.5 46 11 38
Notes:

(1) Depth raported as feet below ground surface.

{2) Analyzed using Modified USEPA Method 8015.

{3) Analyzed using USEPA Methed 8020.

(4} Analyzed using USEPA Mathod 9071. Results reported in percent on certified laboratory report.
(5) Analyzed using USEPA Method §010.

—- Not analyzed
For certified labaratory reports see Scott Co., November 6, 1989,

Project RC01902
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ATTACHMENT 1

COPIES OF WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATES AND
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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+ . .GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

ATTACHMENT 2

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
HYDROCARBON INVESTIGATION
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING COMPANY
725 JULIE ANN WAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

This site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) has been prepared for Penske Truck
Leasing Company (Penske), by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (G&M). This HSP applies
specifically to the hydrocarbon investigation at the Penske faclity located at 725 Julie Ann
Way in Oakland.

The Scope of Work involves the drilling of soil borings and installation of monitor wells to
a depth of approximately 50 feet below land surface to evaluate the presence or absence of
hydrocarbons in the underlying soils and ground water. Based on data supplied to G&M
by Penske, there is a high likelihood of drilling through hydrocarbons, particularly at
locations adjacent to the former underground storage tanks.

HAZARD EVALUATION

The drilling and well installation activities are designed to better define the extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the soils and ground water in the area. A variety of organic
constituents may be detected in the subsurface. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene,
anc%lg{tihcr related additives used in gasoline may be found when exploratory soil borings are
drilled.

Respiratory hazards related to the above-listed chemicals might arise if vapors and gases are
released into the breathing zone during drilling and/or monitoring. Respiraatory hazards
are unlikely; previous air monitoring experience indicates that dilution occurs in the
immediate vicinity of the boreholes, and thus it is not anticipated that there will be any
exposure in excess of 5 ppm of organic compounds (vapors) in the breathing zone. If
vapors in excess of 5 ppm are observed 2 feet above the open borehole for any prolonged
period of time (5 minutes or more), the site Health and Safety officer will require all
personnel to move away from the borehole until the breathing zone is deemed safe, or until

all personnel are properly protected. In order to confirm airborne levels of organic vapors,

a direct-reading air monitoring device (Gas Tech Model 1314) will be utilized.

Dermal hazards could arise if product (gasoline liquid or vapor) observed in the borehole or
well comes into contact with a person's hand or body (skin) during the field investigation.
A low hazard level exists where there is no contact, and when proper dermal protection is

worn. The use of protective clothing and chemical resistant gloves is required if gasoline is
present or chemicals are observed on the soils.

The working conditions at the site could involve (but may not be limited to) the following
potential physical hazards: heat stress, moving or falling objects, and vehicular traffic.
Heat stress hazards are associated with exposure to high ambient temperatuxes, wearing of
protective clothing, a heavy physical work load, and/or a combination of the above. Daily
environmental conditions (temperature, humidity, wind conditions, etc.) must be
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considered when evaluating this hazard. To reduce the risk of heat stress, the G&M Health
& Safety officer may direct personnel to take any of the following steps: drink plenty of
fluids (water, juice, or soft drinks), reduce the level of exertion by workers, and take more
frequent and jonger rest periods.

Moving or falling objects are hazards present around a working driil rig. Only essential
| personnel and no bystanders will be permitted near the drill rig itself. Hard hats, steel-toed
boots, and safety glasses will be wom at all times. All personnel will be instructed how
and when to use the drill rig's kill switch(es).

Personnel drilling in an open area along the driveways or roadways should be watchful for
traffic and will be required to wear reflective, bright colored vests as directed by the site
Health and Safety Officer. The area around the immediate vicinity of the drilling rig will be
cordoned off with traffic cones or barricades to minimize traffic and on-lookers.

Absolutely no smoking is allowed in any areas on the facility. If product is found beneath
the site, all borings/wells will be properly secured to prevent any. accidental ignition of
product.

A telephone is not available at the facility for personnel to keep in contact with the Project
Health and Safety Officer. In the event of an emergency, therefore, personnel should
request to use the telephone at Rock Transport Inc., adjacent to the Penske facility.

E F PROTE N

Level D protection is required during field activities as specified by the G&M site Health
and Safety Officer or designated representative. It may become necessary during the
course of the work to upgrade the level of protection to Level C in the immediate work

area. Changes in the level of protection will be determined by the G&M site Health and
Safety Officer.

Protective equipment for Level C and Level D includes:
Level D - Mandatory -

+  Steel-toe boots

«  Approved hard hat

Approved safety glasses with side shields, splash shield, or chemical splash
goggles

L

Long-sleeved work shirt

Long pants
- at discretion of i h f

+  Tyvek coveralls

»  Plastic-coated Tyvek
Level C
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» Al required Level D protective equipment

+  Air-purifying cartridge-equipped respirator (half- or full-face respirators)
GENERAL SAFETY RULES

«  Smoking, eating, and drinking are prohibited.

+  Project personnel who participate in field sampling activities should thoroughly
wash hands and faces with mild soap and water before eating or drinking.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE

In the event of fire, explosion, injury, or other accident, contact an appropriate site
emergency response group. Site emergency telephone numbers are below:

+  Paramedics 911

+  Fire Department 911

. Poison Control Center (800) 523-2222
«  Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (415) 233-3200

The nearest hospital is the French Hospital, located 2 blocks south of the site, on 5th
Avenue at Geary Blvd.
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RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUALS
Project Manager and
Project H/S Officer Jeffrey Hawkins, G&M

Site H/S Officer: Daniel Becraft, G & M

The following have read this plan and understand its provisions:

Representing ~ Name Signature

Date
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ATTACHMENT 3

EXPLORATORY DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING, AND GROUND-WATER
SAMPLING PROCEDURES
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ATTACHMENT 3
EXPLORATORY DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING, AND GROUND-WATER
SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Expl illin 1 lin

The exploratory borings will be drilled using 8-inch diameter hollow-stem auger drilling
equipment. All drilling and soil sampling equipment which will enter the borehole will be
steam cleaned prior to drilling each boring. Soil samples will be collected at approximately
five-foot depth intervals using a modified California split-spoon sampler equipped with
brass liners, which is advanced into the undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the augers. The
soil samples will be logged by a Geraghty & Miller geologist.

During drilling, a combustible gas detector (Gas Tech Model 1314) will be used to screen
soil samples for the presence of combustible vapors. The detector will be calibrated to
hexane. A sample of the soil from each sampling interval will be placed into 2 glass jar and
sealed with aluminum foil. After any volatile vapors which may be present in the soil
sample are allowed time to equilibrate with the headspace in the jar (approximately 10
minutes), a measurement of the concentration of combustable vapors in the headspace will
be made by inserting the tip of the detector through the aluminum foil. The concentration
of combustible vapors measured as hexane will be recorded.

Upon completion, exploratory borings which are not converted into ground-water
monitoring wells will be backfilled with a cement/bentonite grout. All soil and water
generated during the exploratory drilling activities will be containerized in 53- gallon drums
and stored on-site for proper disposal by Penske. Following receipt of all laboratory
analytical data, Geraghty & Miller will supply recommendations for proper disposal, if so
requested by Penske.

Soil samples for laboratory analysis will be retained in the brass liners, sealed with non-
adhesive Teflon tape and plastic end caps, stored in plastic zip-lock bags, placed on ice and
transported to a state-certified laboratory along with chain-of-custody documentation.

nd- I lin r

Prior to purging, depth to water and total depth measurements will be obtained, and each
well will be checked for the presence of phase separated hydrocarbons, using an acrylic
bailer. A ground-water sample will be collected from each well which does not contain
floating product. A minimum of four casing volumes of water will be purged from each
well, using a low-discharge submersible pump, so that a ground-water sample
representative of the formation is obtained. Purged water will be monitored for
temperature, pH, and specific conductance. All equipment which enters the well will be
washed in a solution of tri-sodium phosphate and triple rinsed in deionized water.

Ground-water samples for laboratory analysis will be collected with a Teflon™ bailer and
transported in appropriate USEPA approved containers on ice to a state-certified laboratory
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along with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. All water generated during the
ground-water sampling activities will be containerized in 55-gallon drums and stored on-
site for proper disposal by Penske. Following receipt of all laboratory analytical data,
Geraghty & Miller will supply recommendations for proper disposal, if so requested by
Penske.




